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(3) That imports from Mexico or
Canada of article like or directly
competitive with articles produced by
such firm or subdivision have increased,
and that the increases imports
contributed importantly to such
workers’ separations or threat of
separation and to the decline in sales or
production of such firm or subdivision;
or

(4) That there has been a shift in
production by such workers’ firm or
subdivision to Mexico or Canada of
articles like or directly competitive with
articles which are produced by the firm
or subdivision.

Negative Determinations NAFTA–TAA
In each of the following cases the

investigation revealed that criteria (3)
and (4) were not met. Imports from
Canada or Mexico did not contribute
importantly to workers’ separations.
There was no shift in production from
the subject firm to Canada or Mexico
during he relevant period.
NAFTA–TAA–04301; Holtrachem

Manufacturing LLC, Riegelwood,
NC

NAFTA–TAA–04277; NRB Industries,
Inc., Radford Plant, Radford, VA

NAFTA–TAA–04268; Utica Cutlery Co.,
Utica, NY

NAFTA–TAA–04313; Agrilink Foods,
Alamo, TX

NAFTA–TAA–04143; Kezar Falls
Woolen Co., A Division of Robinson
Manufacturing Co., Parsonsfield,
ME

NAFTA–TAA–04234; Parana Supplies
Corp., El Paso, TX

NAFTA–TAA–04319; Georgia Pacific
Corp., Structural Pannel Division—
OSB, Baileyville, ME

NAFTA–TAA–04156; Archer Daniels
Midland Co., Oilseed Processing &
Terminal Receiving, Helena, AR

NAFTA–TAA–04209; Creighton, Inc.,
Heidsville, NC

NAFTA–TAA–04219; Color-Tex
International, North Carolina
Finishing Div., Salisbury, NC

The investigation revealed that the
criteria for eligibility have not been met
for the reasons specified.
NAFTA–TAA–04176; Potlatch Lumber

Corp., Lewiston, ID
NAFTA–TAA–04373; Country Roads,

Inc., Greenville, MI
NAFTA–TAA–04360; Phelps Trucking,

Inc., Hood River, OR
The investigation revealed that

workers of the subject firm did not
produce an article within the meaning
of Section 250(a) of the Trade Act, as
amended:
NAFTA–TAA–04303; 21st Century

Companies, Inc., Dearborn Brass,
Tyler, TX

The investigation revealed that
criteria (2) has not been met. Sales or
production, or both, of such firm or
subdivision did not decrease during the
relevant period.

Affirmative Determinations NAFTA–
TAA

NAFTA–TAA–04173; Caitac
Manufacturing, Inc., Bellingham,
WA: September 25, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–04369; Sola Poly Miami,
A Division of Sola Optical USA,
Miami, FL: June 2, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–04240; Ingersoll-Rand
Co., Schlage Lock, Residential
Security and Safety Div., San Jose,
CA: October 11, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–04416; Fruit of The Loom
Arkansas, Osceola, AR: December
29, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–04270; Elmer’s Products,
Inc., Bainbridge, NY: October 12,
1999.

NAFTA–TAA–04284; USR Optonix,
Inc., Toner Div., Hackettstown, NJ:
October 24, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–04399; Tyco Electronics,
Irvine, CA: December 11, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–04314; Lexmark
International, Lexington, KY:
November 17, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–4292; Irving Forest
Products, Inc., Pinkham Sawmill,
Ashland, ME: November 7, 1999.

NAFTA–TAA–04351; G.F. Wright Steel
and Wire Co., Worcester, MA:
August 4, 2000.

NAFTA–TAA–04320; Lending Textile
Co., Montgomery, PA: November 17,
1999.

I hereby certify that the aforementioned
determinations were issued during the month
of January, 2001. Copies of these
determinations are available for inspection in
Room C–5311, U.S. Department of Labor, 200
Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC
20210 during normal business hours or will
be mailed to persons who write to the above
address.

Dated: January 22, 2001.

Edward A. Tomchick,
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 01–3287 Filed 2–7–01; 8:45 am]
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Allegheny Ludlum Corporation;
Washington and Houston, PA;
Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a Notice of
Certification Regarding Eligibility to
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance on December 19, 2000,
applicable to workers of Allegheny
Ludlum Corporation, Jessop Plate Mill,
Jessop O&T, Washington Flat Roll
(formerly Washington Steel
Corporation), Washington, Pennsylvania
and Allegheny Ludlum Corporation,
Houston, Texas. The notice was
published in the Federal Register on
January 11, 2001 (66 FR 2451).

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
workers produce stainless steel,
including slab, coil and plate as well as
tool steel. New findings show that there
was a previous certification, TA–W–
34,026 and TA–W–34,026A, issued on
January 14, 1998, for workers of the
subject firm who were engaged in
employment related to the production of
stainless steel products. That
certification expired January 14, 2000.
To avoid an overlap in worker group
coverage, the certification is being
amended to change the impact date
from August 30, 1999 to January 15,
2000, for workers of the subject firm.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–38,083 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Allegheny Ludlum
Corporation, Jessop Plant Mill, Jessop O&T
and Washington Flat Roll (formerly
Washington Steel Corporation), Washington,
Pennsylvania and Houston, Pennsylvania
who became totally or partially separated
from employment on or after January 15,
2000 through December 19, 2002 are eligible
to apply for adjustment assistance under
Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 31st day of
January, 2001.

Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 01–3294 Filed 2–7–01; 8:45 am]
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